
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS

THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE –

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/USER/WINDSORMAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND 
HELEN TAYLOR

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 8 September 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

Panel to agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 August 2020 to be 
a true and accurate record.
 

7 - 10

4.  20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD 
- SL6 1UR

PROPOSAL: Construction of a new building comprising x8 
apartments bin and cycle stores, associated landscaping, parking 
and access, following demolition of the existing dwelling.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Mr T Iqbal

MEMBER CALL-IN: Councillor Geoff Hill

EXPIRY DATE: 18 September 2020

 

11 - 32

5.  20/00936/FULL - 17 CASTLE HILL - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 4AD

PROPOSAL: Construction of x10 apartments with associated 
parking and landscaping, following demolition of the existing 
dwelling (with existing gatehouse retained).

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Mr Murray

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 17 July 2020
 

33 - 48

6.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Planning Appeals Received.
 

49 - 50





This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are common 
to 
the determination of all planning applications
[...]
discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Jon Davey, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, David Coppinger and 
Karen Davies

Officers: Mark Beeley, Fatima Rehman, Rachel Lucas, Tony Franklin, Antonia Liu, 
Charlotte Goff, Haydon Richardson and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Knowles, with Councillor Davey attending as 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cannon declared an interest in the Edgeworth House applications. He was 
Chairman of the Windsor Area Development Management Panel when the application was 
originally considered and had done a site visit. He knew the applicant in a professional 
capacity but would attend the Panel with an open mind.

Councillors Bowden, Tisi and Davey all also declared an interest as they were also part of the 
Windsor Area Development Management Panel that had previously considered the 
application. They would all be attending the Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2020 
were approved as a true and accurate record.

19/03157/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO MAIDEN HOUSE VANWALL ROAD - 
MAIDENHEAD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03157/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO MAIDEN HOUSE VANWALL ROAD – 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For

7

Agenda Item 3



Carried

It was unanimously agreed to PERMIT the application.

19/03351/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - 
WINDSOR - SL4 3RW 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Tisi to REFUSE the application contrary to Officers 
recommendation.

Reasons included its amount, height, scale and inadequate provision and poor layout of 
amenity space, the proposal would have resulted in a high density development that would be 
overly dominant and cramped within the site resulting in an overdevelopment. Together with 
the incongruous architectural design and harm / loss to trees which made a positive 
contribution to the character of the area, the proposal would also represent poor quality 
design. The poor quality design, and poor quality of amenity space would not optimise the 
standards of amenity for future residents. Therefore, the proposal was out of keeping with the 
character of the street scene and wider area and failed to provide an acceptable level of 
amenity for residents, contrary to saved Policies DG1, H10, H11 and N6 of the Royal Borough 
of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in June 
2003), the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Borough Wide Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (2020), and paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019).

This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03351/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - 
WINDSOR - SL4 3RW (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden Abstain
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/03468/FULL - TAYLOR MADE LIVERIES AND RIDING SCHOOL - STRANDE 
LANE COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9DN 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03468/FULL - TAYLOR MADE LIVERIES AND RIDING SCHOOL - STRANDE 
LANE COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9DN (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For

8



Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Abstain
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/00980/FULL - LONDON HOUSE LOWER ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - 
SL6 9EH 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to PERMT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.

A named vote was carried out.

20/00980/FULL - LONDON HOUSE LOWER ROAD - COOKHAM - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9EH (Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was unanimously agreed to APPROVE the application.

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE - MILL LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 5JE 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03506/FULL - EDGEWORTH HOUSE - MILL LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 5JE 
(Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Abstain
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 

9



A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.

A named vote was carried out.

 19/03507/LBC - EDGEWORTH HOUSE MILL LANE WINDSOR SL4 5JE 
(Motion)
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Abstain
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the reports.

PANEL UPDATE - AUGUST 2020 

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 September 2020 Item: 1
Application
No.:

20/00313/FULL

Location: Zaman House Church Road Maidenhead SL6 1UR
Proposal: Construction of a new building comprising x8 apartments bin and cycle stores,

associated landscaping, parking and access, following demolition of the existing
dwelling.

Applicant: Mr T Iqbal
Agent: Mr Matt Taylor
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Oldfield

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The previous application (19/00674) for the proposed development was refused permission on
four grounds, in summary, due to the adverse impact on the character and appearance of the
area, highway safety due to insufficient visibility splays, failure of the sequential test and because
the application had not demonstrated that the proposal would not adversely affect bats (a
protected species).

1.2 The current proposal has made notable changes to address the previous objections. The bulk of
the new building has been sufficiently reduced and has been designed to have a simpler, less
elaborate design. In addition, the building has been set further back into the site from Church
Road allowing sufficient space for additional tree planting and landscaping to take place.
Compared to the existing situation, there will be significantly less hardsurfacing across the site.
The relocation of the proposed access from Church Road, compared to the previously refused
access from Bray Road, allows the existing trees along the highway verge to be retained. Taken
together, the proposal would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area.

1.3 The application has 
[...]
 1974. Such an agreement is entered into
voluntarily, but is legally binding. The applicant's attention is also drawn to the provisions under
British Standard Code of Practice B.S. 5228: 2009 'Noise Control on Construction and Open
Sites'.The applicant should be aware the permitted hours of construction working in the Authority
are as follows:Monday-Friday 08.00-18.00Saturday 08.00-13.00No
working on Sundays or Bank Holidays.

26



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27



Appendix B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28



Appendix C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

29



 

 

Appendix D 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 September 2020 Item: 2
Application
No.:

20/00936/FULL

Location: 17 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4AD
Proposal: Construction of x10 apartments with associated parking and landscaping, following

demolition of the existing dwelling (with existing gatehouse retained).
Applicant: Mr Murray
Agent: Mr T Rumble
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Boyn Hill

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing building and erection of a
building containing 10 apartments (9x2 bed and 1 x 1 bed).

1.2 The site has planning permission for 9 flats that was approved at appeal in May 2019 and
subsequently amended by a Section 73 variation application. The scheme proposed as part of
this application, retains the building as approved within applications 18/01498/FULL and
19/02357/VAR, in terms of its overall scale, massing, siting, footprint and design but proposes to
split the approved second floor flat into 2 flats (1 x 1bed and 1 x 2 bed) and add a dormer window
on the western elevation.

1.3 The overall de
[...]
 Due: 2 October 2020
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation
Description: Change of use of the land from open amenity space to residential garden with erection of 

fencing.
Location: 2 Merton Close Maidenhead SL6 3HH 
Appellant: Mr Danny Garrard c/o Agent: Mr Ken Marshall Marshall Associates Monyash Curls Lane 

Maidenhead Berkshire SL6 2QF

50


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR
	5 20/00936/FULL - 17 CASTLE HILL - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 4AD
	6 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman),
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Coppinger, Singh, Stimson and Taylor
Officers: Tony Franklin, Charlotte Goff, Lyndsay Jennings, Shilpa Manek, Fatima
Rehman and Adrien Waite

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No Declarations of Interest received.
MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2020 were
a true and accurate record of the meeting.

20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR

A motion to Refuse the application for Zaman House that was proposed by Councillor Walters
and seconded by Councillor Hill, which was then withdrawn.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to DEFER the application for one cycle to get
more detailed information on townscape and tree information from officers. This was
seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR (Motion)

Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was Unanimously Agreed to DEFER the application for one cycle.

20/00936/FULL - 17 CASTLE HILL - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 4AD




A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to PERMIT the application as per Officers
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon.

A named vote was carried out.

20/00936/FULL - 17 CASTLE HILL - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 4AD (Motion)

Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Amy Tisi Against
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to PERMIT the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The Panel Members noted the reports.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,




